

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SHAFIQ RASUL, et al.,)
)
)
) **Plaintiffs**)
)
) **- against -**) **C.A. No. 1:04CV01864 (RMU)**
)
)
)
) **DONALD RUMSFELD, et al.,**)
)
) **Defendants.**)
)

PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR CLAIMS
PURSUANT TO THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT

BAACH ROBINSON & LEWIS
Eric L. Lewis D.C. Bar No. 394643
A. Katherine Toomey D.C. Bar No. 426658
1201 F Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004
202/833-8900

Michael Ratner
Barbara Olshansky
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY, 10012
212/614-6439

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. RFRA APPLIES AT GTMO 1

 A. GTMO Is a “Possession” of the United States and, by Its Plain Terms, RFRA Applies to GTMO.....2

 1. The Scope of RFRA.....2

 2. Pursuant to Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent, GTMO Is a “Possession” of the United States.....3

 3. In Extending RFRA to US Territories and Possessions, Congress Intended to Include GTMO.....5

 B. Applying RFRA at GTMO Is Consistent with Congressional Intent That RFRA Apply to Military Conduct.....8

 C. Plaintiffs Have Rights Under RFRA.....11

 D. Application of RFRA at GTMO Raises No Concerns of Extraterritoriality.14

 1. The United States Exercises Legislative Control over GTMO.....14

 2. There Is No Possibility of Conflict with Cuban Law.14

 3. Regardless of Its Extraterritorial Reach, RFRA Applies to the Conduct of Washington-Based Defendants.....16

II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.18

 A. Qualified Immunity Standard19

 B. Defendants’ Conduct Violated RFRA by Substantially Burdening Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Their Religion, and Any Reasonable Officer Would Have Been Aware of This.20

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adair v. England, 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002).....24

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)22

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)8

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)14

Cruz v. Chesapeake Shipping Inc., 932 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1991)8

Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton, 257 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2003).....19

**EEOC v. ARAMCO*, 499 U.S. 244 (1991) *passim*

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)13

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Massey, 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)18, 20

Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949)..... 7-8, 17

Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986)13

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal, 126 S.Ct. 1211 (2006).....18, 20

Guam v. Guerrero, 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002).....6

In re Guantanamo Detainees, 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)19

**Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 22-23

**Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)22, 27

Holloman v. Harland, 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)22

Jackson v. District of Columbia, 254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)26

Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist., 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001)22, 25

Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200 (1993)8

Latimer v. United States, 223 U.S. 501 (1912).....8

* Cases on which Plaintiffs chiefly rely.

Mack v. O’Leary, 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996), *vacated on other grounds*,
522 U.S. 801 (1997), *on remand* 151 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998) (Table).....26

McDonald v. Haskins, 966 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1992).....23

Mississippi Poultry Ass’n, Inc. v. Madigan, 992 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1993)19

Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. FCC, 254 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....15

O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz, 482 U.S. 342 (1987)..... 13, 16, 26-27

Pfeiffer v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co., 755 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1985).....6, 8, 12

**Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....4-5, 16-17, 28

Rigdon v. Perry, 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997).....24

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, 509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 10-11, 16

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....20

Taylor v. Cox, 912 F. Supp. 140 (E.D. Pa. 1995)26

Treats v. Morgan, 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....27

United States v. Corey, 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)17

United States v. Delgado-Garcia, 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004)10

United States v. Spelar, 338 U.S. 217 (1949)8

Utah v. Evan, 143 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Utah 2001).....20

Veitch v. Danzig, 135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001) 13-14, 24

**Vermilya-Brown Co., Inc. v. Connell*, 335 U.S. 377 (1948)..... *passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 cl. 14.....18

STATUTES

The Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....12

The Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 213 (f)6

The Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-112

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, *et seq.* *passim*

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, *et seq.*9

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,
42 U.S.C. § 1651 (a)(2)&(3).....14

Compensation for Injury, Death, or Detention of Employees of Contractors
with United States Outside United States, 42 U.S.C. § 1701 (b)(1)(c).....14

The Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 68812

Pub. L. No. 85-231, § 1(1), 71 Stat. 514 (1957)6

Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680, 2005 H.R. 2863 (2005) (to be codified
at 10 U.S.C. § 801).....14

TREATIES

Agreement for the Lease of the United States of Lands in Cuba for Coaling and
Naval Stations, U.S.-Cuba, Feb. 23, 1903,
art. III, T.S. No. 418.....7

Geneva Civilian Convention.....24

Geneva POW Convention.....24

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Army Reg. 190-824

CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993), 1993 WL 158058 8-9

S. Rep. No. 85-987 (1957), *as reprinted in* 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 17566

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), *as reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892 8-9, 11, 21
